

No. 13-608C
(Judge Sweeney)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

BRYNDON FISHER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON
Director

OF COUNSEL:

PETER A. BIEGER
Assistant General Counsel
KATHERINE M. BRANDES
Attorney Advisor
Department of the Treasury
1500 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W
Washington, D.C. 20220

KENNETH M. DINTZER
Acting Deputy Director
ELIZABETH M. HOSFORD
GREGG M. SCHWIND
Senior Trial Counsel
KATY M. BARTELMA
SETH W. GREENE
ERIC E. LAUFGRABEN
DANIEL B. VOLK
Trial Attorneys
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 616-0385
kenneth.dintzer@usdoj.gov

January 23, 2014

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

I. History Of Fannie Mae 4

II. The Housing And Economic Recovery Act Of 2008 5

III. The Government’s Rescue Of Fannie Mae..... 6

IV. Plaintiffs’ Suit In This Court..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. Standards Of Review 8

II. Under HERA, Shareholders Lack Standing To Bring A Derivative
Suit On Behalf Of Fannie Mae 9

III. There Is No Basis To Excuse Plaintiffs’ Failure To Make A
Demand Of FHFA..... 12

A. This Derivative Complaint Should Be Dismissed Because
Plaintiffs Failed To Make A Pre-Suit Demand..... 12

B. Plaintiffs’ Failure To Make Demand Cannot Be Excused..... 14

1. Legal Framework For Demand Futility 14

2. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Specific Facts Necessary
To Meet The Exacting Pleading Requirements For
Demand Futility 16

IV. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Complaint 20

A. The Complaint Challenges Actions Of The Conservator,
But FHFA Is Not The United States When It Acts As
Conservator 20

1. The Tucker Act Grants The Court of Federal Claims
Jurisdiction Over Claims Against The United States 21

2. For Purposes Of The Tucker Act, FHFA Is Not The
United States When Acting As Conservator For
Fannie Mae..... 21

B.	The Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Entertain Plaintiffs’ Challenge To FHFA’s Discretion As Conservator	24
V.	Plaintiffs Fail To State A Viable Takings Claim	26
A.	Plaintiffs Have Not Identified A Legally Cognizable Property Interest Of Fannie Mae’s That Could Have Been Taken In These Circumstances	26
B.	Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged The Facts Necessary For A Taking	29
1.	Plaintiffs Cannot Plausibly Allege A Categorical Regulatory Taking	30
2.	Plaintiffs Cannot Establish A <i>Penn Central</i> Regulatory Taking	31
C.	Treasury Cannot Be Subject To Takings Liability Because The Third Amendment Was Executed By The Government As A Market Participant Rather Than As The Sovereign.....	33
1.	Courts Distinguish Between Sovereign And Proprietary Acts	34
2.	Plaintiffs’ Takings Claims Against Treasury Are Based Solely On Proprietary Acts	35
VI.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Ripe For Judicial Review	36
CONCLUSION.....		39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

767 Third Ave. Assocs. v. United States,
48 F.3d 1575 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 22

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 37

Acceptance Ins. Cos., Inc. v. United States,
583 F.3d 849 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 8, 27, 28

Adams v. United States,
20 Cl. Ct. 132 (1990) 25

Advanced Cardiovascular Sys., Inc. v. SciMed Life Sys., Inc.,
988 F.2d 1157 (Fed. Cir. 1993)..... 9

Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth,
300 U.S. 227 (1937)..... 36

AG Route Seven P’ship v. United States,
57 Fed. Cl. 521 (2003) 23

Alaska Airlines v. Johnson,
8 F.3d 791 (Fed. Cir. 1993)..... 33, 35

Alves v. United States,
133 F.3d 1454 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 22

Am. Cont’l Corp. v. United States,
22 Cl. Ct. 692 (1991) 27, 32, 33

Am. Pelagic Fishing Co, L.P. v. United States,
379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 26, 27

Ambase Corp. v. United States,
61 Fed. Cl. 794 (2004) 23

Ameristar Fin. Servicing, Co. v. United States,
75 Fed. Cl. 807 (2007) 21, 22, 23

Aronson v. Lewis,
473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) 15

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 8, 9

Bair v. United States,
515 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 27, 28

Beekwilder v. United States,
55 Fed. Cl. 54 (2002) 37, 38

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 8

Branch Banking & Trust Co. v. United States,
98 F. Supp. 757 (Ct. Cl. 1951)..... 34

Branch v. United States,
69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 27, 30, 33

Brehm v. Eisner,
746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) 15, 17

Brown v. United States,
105 F.3d 621 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... 21, 26

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 36

Cal. Hous. Sec., Inc. v. United States,
959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1992)..... passim

Cienega Gardens v. United States,
331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 31

Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States,
56 Fed. Cl. 652 (2003) 36, 38

Cox v. Kurt’s Marine Diesel of Tampa, Inc.,
785 F.2d 935 (11th Cir. 1986) 34

Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox,
464 U.S. 523 (1984)..... 12, 13

De-Tom Enters., Inc. v. United States,
552 F.2d 337 (Ct. Cl. 1977) 26

Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Trust v. Syron,
639 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 10, 11

First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States,
194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999)..... 9

Franklin Savings Corp. v. United States,
46 Fed. Cl. 533 (2000) 25

Gaubert v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.,
863 F.2d 59 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 16

Golden Pac. Bancorp v. United States,
15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994)..... passim

Golden Pac. Bancorp v. United States,
25 Cl. Ct. 768 (1992), 24, 25

Hawes v. City of Oakland,
104 U.S. 450 (1881)..... 12, 13

Hawkeye Commodity Promotions, Inc. v. Vilsack,
486 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 2007) 30

Herron v. Fannie Mae,
857 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2012) 21, 22

Huntleigh USA Corp. v. United States,
525 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 26

I.M. Frazer v. United States,
288 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 23

In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.,
964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009)..... 17

In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Derivative Litig.,
643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009), 9, 11

In re Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n Sec., Derivative, & “ERISA” Litig.,
503 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2007) 15, 16

In re Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n Sec., Derivative, & “ERISA” Litig.,
629 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 10, 11

In re Intel Corp. Derivative Litig.,
621 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D. Del. 2009)..... 15, 17

In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.,
825 A.2d 275 (Del. Ch. 2003)..... 16

Indium Corp. of Am. v. Semi-Alloys, Inc.,
781 F.2d 879 (Fed. Cir. 1985)..... 8

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.,
500 U.S. 90 (1991)..... 14

Kanter v. Barella,
489 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 17

Kaplan v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.,
540 A.2d 726 (Del. 1988) 13

Kellmer v. Raines,
674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 9, 10, 11

Landmark Land Co. v. F.D.I.C.,
256 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 18

Landy v. F.D.I.C.,
486 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1973)..... passim

Leon Cnty., Fla. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
816 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2011),..... 18

Lewis v. Graves,
701 F.2d 245 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 17, 18

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005)..... 34

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... 29

La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys.,
434 F. App'x at 191 (4th Cir. 2011) 9, 11

Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992)..... 29, 30

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 9

M & J Coal Co. v. United States,
47 F.3d 1148 (Fed Cir. 1995) 27

Maritrans, Inc. v. United States,
342 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 28, 37, 38

Mass. Bay Transp. Auth. v. United States,
21 Cl. Ct. 252 (1990) 36, 38

Matthews v. United States,
72 Fed. Cl. 274 (2006) 8

Norman v. United States,
429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 23

O’Melveny & Myers v. F.D.I.C.,
512 U.S. 79 (1994)..... 21, 23

Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon,
260 U.S. 393 (1922)..... 29

Pareto v. F.D.I.C.,
139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998) 11

Parsons v. United States,
670 F.2d 164 (Ct. Cl. 1982) 18

Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York,
438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... 31

PIN/NIP, Inc. v. Platte Chem. Co.,
304 F.3d 1235 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 8

Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Trust ex rel. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n v. Raines,
534 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 14

Rales v. Blasband,
634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993) 15

Res. Invs., Inc. v. United States,
85 Fed. Cl. 447 (2009) 31

Rick’s Mushroom Serv., Inc. v. United States,
521 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 26

Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States,
559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 33

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984)..... 34

Rutman Wine Co. v. E. & J. Gallo Winery,
829 F.2d 729 (9th Cir. 1987) 9

Seiber v. United States,
364 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 31

Sharp v. United States,
566 F.2d 1190, 215 Ct. Cl. 883 (1977) 24, 25

Souders v. S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth.,
497 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 22

St. Christopher Assocs., LP v. United States,
511 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 34, 35

Starr Int’l Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of New York,
906 F. Supp. 2d 202 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 13

Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
520 U.S. 725 (1997)..... 37, 39

Sun Oil Co.v. United States,,
572 F.2d 786 (Ct. Cl. 1978) 34

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002)..... 30

Taylor v. United States,
303 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 21

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 37, 38

Ultra-Precision Mfg., Ltd. v. Ford Motor Co.,
338 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 8

United Copper Sec. Co. v. Amalgamated Copper Co.,
244 U.S. 261 (1917)..... 12

United Pub. Workers v. Mitchell,
330 U.S. 75 (1947)..... 36

United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.,
440 U.S. 715 (1979)..... 35

United States v. Mitchell,
445 U.S. 535 (1980)..... 21

Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.,
428 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 33

Yuba Goldfields, Inc. v. United States,
723 F.2d 884 (Fed. Cir. 1983)..... 35

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATION

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 26

U.S. Const. art. III..... 36

12 U.S.C. § 1719(a), (b)..... 6

12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2)(A)(i) 23

12 U.S.C. § 4513(b)(4) (2006)..... 5

12 U.S.C. § 4617..... passim

12 U.S.C. § 4619 (2006)..... 27

12 U.S.C. §§ 4501 et seq. (2007)..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1491..... 21, 24

28 U.S.C. § 2680(a) 25

12 C.F.R. § 1710.10(b) 14
